ELECTION NOTICE

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION. COLORADO

NOTICE OF GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, THE 7TH DAY OF APRIL, A. D., 1925.

Public notice is hereby given that a general municipal election will be held on Tuesday, the 7th day of April, A. D, 1925, at the polling places hereinafter designated in the City of Grand Junction, Colorado.

That pursuant to Ordinance No. 377 and No. 378, adopted and approved the 19th day of February, A. D. 1925, there will be submitted at said election to the vote of the qualified tax-paying electors of the City of Grand Junction, the followingquestions:

QUESTION SUBMITTED Shall the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, contract an indebtedness on behalf of the City and upon the credit thereof, by issuing the negotiable coupon bonds of the City in the aggregate amount of Sixty-one Thousand Dollars (\$61,000,-.00), for the purpose of paying the cost of paving street and alley intersections in said

QUESTION SUBMITTED Shall the City Council of the City of Grand Junction contract an indebtedness on behalf of the City and upon the credit thereof, by issuing the negotiable coupon bonds of the City in the aggregate amount of Thirteen Thousand Dollars (\$13,000.00) for the purpose of paying one-half of the cost (excepting the cost of paving the street and alley intersections which is to be paid by the City of Grand Junction, and the portion of the cost of said improvement to be paid by The Book Cliff Railroad Company) of paving First Street in said City from the North line of Main street to the North City Limit Line?

The said general municipal elec-tion will be held at the several polling places in the several districts and voting precincts of the City of Grand Junction, in the State aforesaid as follows:

District A, City Voting Precinct 9, Polling Place, City Hall. District B, City Voting Precinct

10, Polling Place Western Slope Gar-

District C, City Voting Precinct 11,

Polling Place, Y. M. C. A.
District D. City Voting Precinct

12, Polling Place 701 Main Street. District E, City Voting Precinct 16, Polling Place Christian Church.

Upon the date and at the places designated aforesaid, the polls will be open from the hour of 7 o'clock A. M. to and including and will be closed at the hour of 7 o'clock P. M. The ballots to be used in voting upon the questions above submitted will be prepared and furnished by the City Clerk to the Judges of the elec-tion, to be by them furnished to the voters. The election will be held and conducted, as nearly as may be, in the manner prescribed by law in the case of elections for municipal officers. Registration for the said election will take place in the manner now provided by law. At said election only duly qualified tax paying electors of the City shall be permitted to vote upon the questions submitted.

That at said election the following proposed ordinances will be submit-ted to the qualified electors of the City of Grand Junction for their adoption or rejection: First, an Or-dinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE CONVEYANCE ONCERNING THE CONVEYANCE
OF BLOCK FORTY-TWO (42) IN
THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION,
COLORADO, NOW KNOWN AS
WASHINGTON PARK, TO SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 1, IN MESA COUNTY, COLORADO"; second, an Ordinance entitled "AN ORDENANCE
CONCERNING THE TEANSIBLE OF CONCERNING THE TRANSFER OF LOT THIRTY-TWO (32) IN BLOCK FORTY-SEVEN (47), IN THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, MESA COUNTY, COLORADO, TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SAID COUNTY."

That at said election a member of the City Council will be elected from each of the five election districts of said City and two members of the City Council will be elected the City of Grand Junction at large, each of the said Councilmen to be elected for the regular three-year

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City Council of the City of Grand Junction has caused this notice to be published and posted as required by law, and dated this 18th day of March, A. D. 1925.

> FRED A. PECK City Clerk.

3-21-1t.

Election Notice

fied electors in number more than five per cent of the last preceding vote for Governor in said City, asking that the question of amending particulars, to be presented to the qualified electors of the City of Grand Junction at the regular general municipal election to be held April 7, 1925.

The said proposed amendments to the said charter are as follows:

First. That Section 38 be amended to read as follows, to-wit:

Section 38. At least two ings of the City Council shall be held monthly at such times as may be fixed by the council, such two meetings to be known as the Regular Meetings. All other meetings of the City Council shall be known as Special Meetings, or Adjournments of the Regular Meetings. Each Councilman shall be paid Five Dollars (\$5.00) per meeting for each meeting, either regular or special actuaily attended. Such compensation shall be limited to the sum of Twenattended. ty Dollars (\$20.00) for each calendar month for each Councilman.

Second. That Sections 3 and 35 of the Charter be amended to read

as follows, to-wit:

Section 3. A municipal election shall be held in the City on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in April, 1925, and on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in April of every second year thereafter, and shall be known as the General Municipal Election. All other municipal elections that may be held shall be known as Special Municipal Elections.

Section 35. That the elective of-ficers under the Charter of Grand Junction shall be members of the Council as hereinafter provided, all of whom shall be nominated and elected by the qualified electors of the City as herein provided. The terms of all elective officers shall commence at ten o'clock a. m. on the first Monday in May, following the election and shall be for a term of April 4.

Whereas petitions have been pre- four years each and until ten o'clock sented to the City Council of Grand a. m. on the first Monday in May, Junction, Colorado, signed by quali- following the election and qualification of their successors; provided, however, that the office of one of the councilmen elected from the City as large and two councilmen elected the Charter of the City in certain from districts at the general municipal election in April 1925 shall be for two years only so that their successors shall be elected at the general municipal election in April 1927 and every four years thereafter. The term of the remaining four members of the City Council elected at the general municipal election held in April 1925 shall be for four years. The determination of which terms of the City Council shall be for four years and which terms shall be for two years shall be fixed by lot under the direction of the County Judge of Mesa County, Colorado, within sixty days after the April 1925 election.

Now, Therefore, public notice is hereby given that a general munici-pal election will be held in the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, on the 7th day of April, 1925, between the hours of 7 o'clock a. m. and 7 o'clock p. m., at which time will be submit-ted to the qualified electors of said City for their adoption or rejection the said proposed amendments to the Charter of Grand Junction, pursuant to Article 20 of the Constitution of the State of Colorado; said election to be held at the following designated polling places in the several election precincts of the city:

District A, City Voting Precinct 9,

Polling Place, City Hall.

District B, City Voting Precinct
10, Polling Place, Western Slope Garage.

District C. City Voting Precinct 11, Polling Place Y. M. C. A. District D. City Voting Precinct

12, Polling Place 701 Main Street.

District E, City Voting Precinct 16, Polling Place Christian Church. Dated at Grand Junction, Colorado, March 18, 1925.

By order of the City Council of the City of Grand Junction.

FRED A. PECK City Clerk.

Publish March 21, March 28, and